
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Derek Conway, John Coulter, Peter Marchington, Gareth Randall and Ben Stokes. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2014 (Minute Nos. 
129 - 133) as a correct record. 
 
Meeting of Policy Development and Review Committee on Tuesday, 8th 
July, 2014 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part One - Substantive Items 

 

 

4.  Review of Community Asset Transfer Policy 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Localism, Head of Property Services and 
Economy and Community Services Manager have been invited to attend 
for this item. 
 

1 - 20 

5.  Review of Volunteering Strategy 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Volunteering Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Localism and the Head of Economy and 
Communities have been invited to attend for this item. 
 

21 - 32 

Part Two - Business Items 

 

 

6.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year. 
 

33 - 34 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 26 August 2014 
 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 

alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 

more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 Page 1 of 6 

Policy Development & Review Committee Agenda Item: 4 

Meeting Date 3 September 2014 

Report Title Review of Community Asset Transfer Policy 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Whiting Cabinet Member for Localism 

SMT Lead Mark Radford 

Head of Service Anne Adams 

Lead Officer Anne Adams 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendation 1. That the Committee considers and comments upon 
the revised Community Asset Transfer Policy. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the revised Community Asset Transfer Policy.  

It explains the reasons for the changes and seeks views on the revised version. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The first version of the Community Asset Transfer Policy was approved by Cabinet in 

August 2009.  It was developed out of a need for a clear framework within which to 
structure the transfer of community assets, the principle of which was beginning to 
emerge as a corporate priority for the Council.  

 
2.2 The policy was revised and updated in April 2013 following comments made by the 

Council’s external auditors in their 2011-12 Annual Governance Report.  This is 
covered in more detail elsewhere in this report. 
 

2.3 Since the April 2013 update a  number of asset transfers have taken place that have 
highlighted the need for some further amendments and clarifications.   

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The proposed changes to the policy fall into the following key areas: 
 

• Clarification as to when the policy should be applied, 

• Links with other policy documents, 

• Forms of tenure for asset disposals, 

• Rent and rent reviews, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 6 

• Arrangements for heritage assets, 

• Valuations, and 

• Decision making process. 
 

Clarification as to when the policy should be applied 
 

3.2 The earlier versions of the policy assumed that the asset was currently being managed 
by the Council and that a third party organisation would be taking over the 
management  This did not expressly allow for a situation where the asset is already 
being managed by a third party group under an annual management agreement or 
short term lease.  A new clause 2.4 has therefore been inserted in the policy which 
confirms that the policy will apply in this situation. 

 
Links with other policy documents 

 
3.3 The section in the policy that refers to other linked policy documents has been 

updated.  It now includes a section on the Volunteering Strategy and the Local First 
Policy.  Reference to the former VCS Strategy has been removed. 
 
Forms of tenure for
[...]
to community use, rather than having to re-acquire 
the freehold before it can be brought back into use. Council intervention following a 
freehold transfer would generally be more complex and more costly.  

 
3.8    Based on Swale officers’ knowledge and experience, it is difficult to identify any 

substantive reasons for a potential transferee to argue that a freehold transfer offers 
enhanced community benefits compared with a long-term leasehold. Freehold transfer 
is usually simply perceived by the transferee as offering greater security or 
independence, but a 125-year (or longer) lease offers the leaseholder exactly the 
same ability to attract grant funding and otherwise raise capital as freehold ownership.  
 

3.9     In addition, while a freehold transfer does potentially offer more freedom to improve or 
redevelop an asset, SBC would be unlikely to block such plans on the part of a long-
term leaseholder as long as the community interest was appropriately protected.  

 
3.10   The last major freehold transfer undertaken by the Council was the transfer of the 

Alexander Centre to the Alexander Centre Trust CIC in 2012. This subsequently 
drew criticism from the Council’s external auditor, whose comments included: 

• ‘It is not clear that the Council secured the best possible VFM as a result of this 
transfer. However members were provided with sufficient information to inform their 
decision-making process. 

• ‘The Community Asset Transfer Policy as originally drafted reflected best practice 
in asset disposal, but key elements such as the merits of leasehold as opposed to 
freehold transfer and the difficulty in enforcing restrictive covenants were removed 
following consultation. These elements should be reinstated, and the policy 
strengthened to incorporate, for example, the emergence of community interest 
companies.’ (This recommendation has since been implemented to the auditor’s 
satisfaction.) 

 
3.11   In view of the above, the default po
[...]
ther than 125 years), the Council will consider the application on its merits, 
balancing the applicant’s case and proposal with the interests of the wider 
community the Council represents. The Council reserves the right unilaterally to 
reject any application for a non-standard transfer on the grounds that in its view 
the wider community interest would not be well served. In the exceptional event 
that a form of tenure other than leasehold is entered into, a ‘clawback’ or ‘asset 
lock’ provision will be placed as a legal condition on the transfer.  (An asset lock 
provision applies to community interest companies and prevents an asset from 
being used for private gain rather than the stated aims of the organisation.)  

 
Rent and rent reviews 
 

3.13 The current version of the policy contains some detailed guidance on financial 
support and the circumstances in which the Council may continue to provide this. 
It does not make any reference to the payment of rent, as the assumption was 
that a nominal rent would be the norm. This assumption is now being challenged 
and the policy needs to be amended to reflect this. 

 
3.14 Whilst in most cases a community asset will transfer on the basis of a low or nominal 

rent, it is recognised that there could be circumstances in which the financial 
circumstances of the organisation change over time and a commercially viable and 
profitable operation could be taking place from the asset.  In these circumstances, the 
Council may wish to reserve the right to review the rent.  A rent review clause has 
therefore been inserted in the policy which allows the Council to review the rent after 
the first three years and thereafter at five yearly intervals. This will not apply in the case 
of “new build” assets where VAT has been reclaimed on the construction costs of the 
asset.  In this case, the rent will remain fixed for the duration of the lease. 

 
3.15 A further clause has been added in relation to rent that clarifies the principle that any 

rent charged will be determined on a case-by-case basis.  The assessment of rent will 
take account of both financial and community benefit considerations and will be clearly 
set out in the report to Cabinet seeking approval to the transfer. 
 
Arrangements for heritage assets 
 

3.16 The earlier versions of the policy do not make any specific reference to heritage 
assets.  It has come to light, primarily in connection with the transfers of Minister 
Abbey Gatehouse and Milton Regis Court Hall, that heritage assets may need to be 

Page 4



 Page 5 of 6 

treated differently.  This is because they are generally listed buildings and the Council 
has a legal duty to keep them in repair, even if they have been transferred to a third 
party organisation. 

 
3.17 The revised policy contains a section on heritage assets and allows for the term of 

lease to be reduced to 25 years if this is considered appropriate.  It also allows for the 
Council to retain the responsibility for the structure of the asset to ensure that the 
integrity of the building is safeguarded.  
 
Valuations 

 
3.18 The need for a valuation of the asset to be carried out and the figure to be stated in the 

Cabinet report was made clear in the 2011-12 Annual Governance Statement.  An 
independent valuation (usually from the Valuation Office) is therefore always obtained 
and reported.  However, there may be circumstances in which an internal valuation 
could be carried out, thus avoiding the cost of commissioning a private valuer.  There 
may also be circumstances when a valuation is not required.  The revised policy now 
explains this. 

 
Decision making process 

 
3.19 The current procedure is for all community asset transfers to be decided by Cabinet. 

Under the current scheme of delegations this is not necessary and most 
decisions could be taken by the Cabinet Member for Localism in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance.  It is therefore proposed that
[...]
to 
‘continue to transfer responsibility for assets�.. to parish/town councils and 
voluntary/community groups’. 

The Swale Property Asset Strategy 2012 – 2015: This document provides the 
overarching framework for the management of the Council’s assets and incorporates the 
Disposals Policy and this Community Asset Transfer Policy which together address the 
procedures to be followed for the disposal of all Council assets, whether defined as 
community or non-community assets.   

Volunteering Strategy: This sets out the Council’s approach to supporting volunteering 
and the organisations, including ourselves who encourage and promote volunteering in the 
borough. We will work in partnership to support volunteers to make sure that they can 
continue to deliver vital local services, whilst also seeking to increase the variety of 
opportunities on offer for residents to participate in volunteering. 

The Kent Partners Compact: is an agreement which brings together representatives from 
the public and voluntary and community sectors to encourage closer working and co-
operation. 

Local First Policy: This sets out our commitment to embed ‘local’ and ‘think local first’ 
when commissioning and procuring by integrating social value into the Council’s 
Commissioning Framework and Procurement Strategy. The aim is to maximise the 
proportion of our spend that is retained locally; deliver social value in the Swale BC area; 
and support and enable local businesses, Town and Parish Councils and the Voluntary 
and Community Sector to bid for contracts and services. 

 
3.8 This policy also reflects the recommendations set out in the 2011/12 Annual Governance 

Report in which it was stated that leasehold transfer should be preferred over freehold 
transfer. 

 
4. Aims of Community Asset Transfer policy 
 

4.1      The aims of the policy are to: 

Page 10



 

 

 5 

(i) sustain viability and improve service provision where it is better for the VCS to provide 
the service;
[...]
en negotiated, 

• There is an appropriate decision making process (see section 8 below), 

• Lease / Grant agreement is agreed. 
 
 
8. Approvals and consultation process 
 
8.1 All community asset transfers will be discussed by the Asset Transfer Group who will make 

a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Localism following consultation with the 
Asset Management Group, SMT, local ward members, the relevant Cabinet members and 
heads of service and the section 151 officer.   

 
8.2 Unless it is a key decision or crosses two portfolios, the decision will generally be taken 

under the delegated authority of the Cabinet Member for Localism after consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance.  Using their discretion, the Cabinet Member may choose 
to take a report to Full Cabinet. 

 
 
9.    Valuations 
 
9.1 In normal circumstances a valuation of the asset will be carried out.  In the case of certain 

assets that may have an alternative non-community use (resulting in a potentially higher 
land value) an independent valuation will be obtained that sets out the “under-value” – that 
is the difference between the restricted market value (of the asset in community use and 

Page 14



 

 

 9 

subject to the proposed terms of transfer) and the unrestricted market value (of the asset 
in some alternative use without any restrictions imposed by way of proposed transfer 
terms). 
 

9.2 Where the asset has no alternative use, an internal valuation will be carried out. In this 
case the market value will be based on its existing community use only which in most 
circumstances will be low. 

 
9.3 In certain circumstances there may be no need for a valuation if it does not involve the 

transfer of any benefits or liabilities to the Council - for example, where the asset transfers 
in a back-to-back transaction from a developer to a community group via the Council. This 
is to be agreed by the s151 officer. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix II: List of SBC owned Community Assets 

Type of Asset Name of Asset Status of 
Community 
Asset Transfer 

Sports 
Halls/Pools 

Jubilee Centre, Whitstable Road, Faversham In progress 

Sheerness Pool, Sheppey Leisure Complex   

Sheerness Sports Hall/Healthy Living Centre  

Swallows Leisure Centre  

Faversham Pools 
 
 

Subject to trust 
deed and 99 
year lease 

Community 
Halls 

Kemsley Hall Completed 

Clock Tower Hall (Self managed)  

Quinton Hall In progress 

Sports Pavilions King Georges Pavilion   

Faversham Recreation Ground Pavilion   

Festival Pavilion In progress 

Seager Road Pavilion In progress 

Museums Queenborough Guildhall  

Heritage Centre, 10 Rose Street, Sheerness In progress 

Country Parks 

(Buildings) 

Former Gunpowder Works Oare Visitor Centre  

Bartons Point Costal Park - Boathouse Café   

Harbours/Quays 

 

Queenborough Town Quay In progress 

Faversham Town Quay  

Tenanted 

Community/ 

Leisure 

properties 

Community Centre, Rushenden Road  

Faversham Football Ground 

 

 

In progress 

already subject 

to 99 year lease 

Martin Clarkes Gym, Milton Recreation Ground Pavilion 

 

Leased out 

commercially 

Indoor Bowls Centre, Milton Recreation Ground 

 

  

Subject to 99 

year ground 

lease 

Scout Hut, Eastchurch Playing Field  

West Faversham Community Centre,  Completed 

Newington Village Hall Subject to 99 

year ground 

lease 

Car Park, adj 117 London Road,   

King Georges Pavilion, Ospringe  

Rowing Club Boat Store, North Road, Queenborough  

Mencap Building, The Esplanade, Sheerness  

Pavilion, Beachfields, Sheerness (Sheppey FM) In progress 

Borough Hall, Main Road, Queenborough Completed 

Thistle Hill Community Centre, Minster Completed 

Queenborough Bowling Club Completed 

Miscellaneous Former Library, Trinity Road, Sheerness Subject to 50 

year lease 

Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club, Marine Parade, Sheerness  

Boat Store, Rear of GuildHall, Queenborough  

Former Control Ce
[...]
he Glen Open Space, Minster  

The Leas/Minster Cliffs, Minster  

Stonebridge Pond, Faversham  

The Spinney Open Space, Leysdown  

Grove Avenue, Leysdown  

Rushenden Hill, Rushenden, Queenborough  

Rushenden Estate  

Page 18



Borough Road, Queenborough  

The Fleet, Sheerness  

The Grove Park, Land at Gore Court, Sittingbourne   

Church Woods Nature Reserve, Dunkirk/Blean  

Potters Wood, Queendown Warren Nature Reserve, Hartlip   

Adisham Green Pond/Newman Drive Pond, Church Milton  

Murston Playing Field, Church Road, Murston  

Scrapsgate Playng Field & Open Space, Minster  

Bartons Point & Queenborough Lines   

Queenborough Castle (Site of), Queenborough  

The Mount, Ospringe  

Linear Park, Warden Bay  

Abbey Rise, Minster  

Upper Brents, Faversham  

Wildish Road, Faversham  

Walsby Drive, Church Milton, Kemsley  

Whiting Crescent, Faversham  

Iwade Village Park, Iwade  

The Grove Park, Land at Gore Court, Sittingbourne 

(Leased) 

Subject to 299 

year lease 

Davington Cricket Ground, Faversham (Leased)  

Eastchurch Cricket Ground, High Street, Eastchurch 

(Leased) 

 

Bush Close, Bredgar (Leased) 

 

Subject to 125 

year lease 

Seafront Beach/Foreshore, Minster  

Minster Lifeguard Hut, The Leas, Minster  

 

Leased out 

commercially 

Sheerness Seafront/Beaches  

Sheerness Lifeguard Station, Beachfields, Sheerness  

Store & Pump Room, Beachfields, Sheerness  

Shelters, Sheerness Seafront  

Leysdown Promenade  

Foreshore at Leysdown and Elmley  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 6 

Policy and Development Committee Agenda Item:  

Meeting Date Wednesday 3 September 2014 

Report Title Volunteering Strategy 2013-16 

Cabinet Member Cllr Whiting, Cabinet Member for Localism 

SMT Lead Pete Raine 

Head of Service Emma Wiggins 

Lead Officer Sophia Taylor  

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations The Committee is asked to consider the report a
[...]
within the strategy will be largely 
delivered by existing resources within the Economy and 
Community Services team, in conjunction with partner agencies 
and the Localism Fund.  

Legal and 
Statutory 

None identified at this point.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this point.  

Sustainability None identified at this point.  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

A Community Impact Assessment has been completed and has not 
identified any equality or diversity issues.   

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this point.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

This strategy sets out how increasing volunteering will contribute to 
the Localism Corporate Priority.  

Increasing volunteering can support action to support local 
community-based trusts and groups to manage assets and 
services. These organisations are led by trustees and require a 
pool of people with suitable expertise to be able to deliver what is 
required by the community.  

Volunteering by residents can also increase their employability 
through skill and knowledge development, which could in turn lead 
to reductions in unemployed numbers within the borough.  

The strategy also sets out the importance of staff within the Council 
(and other organisations) in volunteering their time both as 
individuals and teams.  

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Volunteering Strategy Action Plan  

• Appendix II: Volunteering Strategy Measuring Success 
. 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 

Page 26



 Volunteering Strategy Action Plan 2013-2016 

 

No. Action Milestones Timescale Responsibility Status Comments 

Priority 1: To support VCS organisations in their recruitment, retention and up skilling of volunteers  

1 Delivery of support to VCS 

organisations in their 

recruitment of trustees and up 

skilling of existing volunteers 

Continued support to 

organisations on 

enablement list 

 
[...]
of VCS organisations managing 
either alone or within partnership 
services and assets previously managed 
by Swale Borough Council  

7   

7. Number of long term unemployed people 
gaining employment through volunteering 

3   

8. Number of members of the Swale 
Trustees Network 

Currently 0 
(Working on) 

  

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy, plan or strategy 03-Sep 15-Oct 19-Nov 14 Jan 25 Feb 18-Mar 27-May

Communications Strategy

Corporate plan

Community Asset Transfer Policy √

Volunteering Strategy √

Planning Enforcement Strategy and Service Charter ? ?

Domestic Refuse and Recycling Collection Policy and 

Procedures
√

Local First √

Sports Development Framework √

Corporate Equalities Strategy √ ?

Economic Development Strategy ?

Community Safety Strategy ?

Play, tree and cemetery policies ? ?

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE - 

FORWARD LOOK

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Community Asset Transfer Policy
	CAT policy - June 2014 revision v10
	140903 Report to PDRC (CAT policy review) v4 - Appendix II v2

	5 Review of Volunteering Strategy
	Appendix I - vol
	Appendix II vol

	6 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 169 - 
  

 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 3 September 2014 from 7.00  - 8.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sylvia Bennett (substitute for Councillor Derek Conway), 
Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), John Coulter, Mike Henderson (substitute for 
Councillor Monique Bonney), Peter Marchington, Gareth Randall and Ben Stokes. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Philippa Davies, Charlotte Hudson and Bob Pullen. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Whiting (Cabinet Member for Localism). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen and Derek Conway. 
 

208 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2014 (Minute Nos. 129 – 133) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

209 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor John Coulter declared an interest as he was a Member of Faversham 
Town Council and a Trustee of Faversham Municipal Charities. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest on the 
‘Review of Volunteering Strategy’ item as he was involved in several voluntary 
groups. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged and advised that most Members of the Committee 
were likely to be involved in varying degrees in various voluntary organisations 
throughout the Borough. 
 

210 REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Localism, the Head of Property 
Services and the Economy and Community Services Manager to the meeting.  He 
explained that the first version of the Community Asset Transfer Policy had been 
approved by Cabinet in August 2009.  It had been developed out of a need for a 
clear framework to structure the transfer of community assets.  The Policy had been 
revised and updated in April 2013 in response to comments from the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 
Members’ made the initial following comments:  some of the addresses in the 
appendix were incorrect; the Policy was a little ‘underwhelming’, with not much 
‘zeal’ in promoting the transfer of assets to community groups; the future was 
uncertain with possible change in administration, it would be good to get assets into 
good community management now; the default position should be that local 
community groups should be trusted to get on with it and that assets should be 
transferred to the community; some assets listed as Swale Borough Council (SBC) 



Policy Development and Review Committee 3 September 2014  

 

- 170 - 

assets were misleading as in some cases SBC was listed on the deeds, with no 
management involvement; and some organisations were being held back due to 
misunderstandings in relation to leasehold/freehold status. 
 
The Head of Property Services advised that organisations could opt for longer term 
leases if they wished to. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that asset transfers varied in their complexity with 
some being straight forward and others requiring significant input from all parties to 
resolve complex and protracted issues. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Property Services explained that the gaps in 
the column ‘Status of Community Asset Transfers’ in Appendix II were because 
there was no work being carried out on that particular asset, i.e. the occupiers had 
no desire for a Community Asset Transfer (CAT). 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member advised that all voluntary groups 
were able to request a CAT, and it was up to the community to come forward to be 
considered for a CAT. 
 
Members made further comments which included:  it was difficult  to ensure the 
policy worked well, so that progress was made; it was important for SBC to talk with 
the organisations listed in the Appendix; SBC needed to invite organisations to 
come forward and help them towards a CAT in order to make the policy work; the 
path prospective organisations needed to take could be daunting for some, with a 
range of departments to negotiate with, if SBC talked to them that could help to 
move things forward; try to find out what was stopping organisations coming 
forward for a CAT, was SBC doing anything wrong; the organisations should not be 
put under any financial risk; freehold option could result in financial instability for an 
organisation; there were communication issues – were organisations aware of what 
opportunities regarding CATs were available to pursue; and there were positive and 
negative factors in terms of rental options of assets by an organisation. 
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager advised that CATs had been 
promoted and discussed at the Localism Conference a couple of years ago.  She 
further advised that work towards assisting with CATs was ongoing with a number 
of organisations and these were prioritised in terms of what was best for both the 
community and the Council. 
 
A Member advised that the status of the West Faversham Community Centre was 
not ‘complete’ as stated in the Appendix. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed that paragraph 3.14 should be amended so 
that the rent review was carried out every five years only in the event that a 

commercially viable and profitable operation was being carried out from the asset, 
in order to not put people off a CAT.  Members agreed the proposed amendment 
for Cabinet to consider. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed that paragraph 3.19 be removed, and  to 
revert back to CATs being decided by Cabinet, not delegated to individual Cabinet 
Members as proposed.  Members agreed this proposal. 



Policy Development and Review Committee 3 September 2014  

 

- 171 - 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Localism, Head of Property 
Services and the Economy and Community Services Manager for attending the 
meeting for this item. 
 
Resolved:  That the above comments from the Committee be submitted to 
Cabinet to consider, specifically that paragraph 3.14 be amended so that rent 
reviews were carried out every five years only in the event that a 
commercially viable and profitable operation was being carried out from the 
asset and that paragraph 3.19 be removed to revert back to Community Asset 
Transfers being decided by Cabinet, not delegated to individual Cabinet 
Members as proposed in the report. 
 

211 REVIEW OF VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet Member for Localism introduced the report which had previously been 
reviewed by the former Policy Overview Committee.  He explained that the aims of 
the Policy was to make it work and to set targets.  It should guide what the Council 
did, improve the capacity of groups with training, and deliver more opportunities for 
volunteering, especially for young people as this could increase their experience 
and be beneficial for future job opportunities.  Members now had an opportunity to 
review how the Policy had worked and how it could be improved. 
 
In response to a question, the Economy and Community Services Manager 
explained that currently there were no comparable figures with other local Kent 
authorities on the amount of people who participated in volunteering.  She 
explained that statistics for this were being looked into.  The Cabinet Member for 
Localism advised that the national figure was 25% involvement, Swale was 21-
22%, and it was hoped to get up to 25%. 
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that young people were 
being encouraged to participate in volunteering.  This was being done via the Swale 
Youth Forum and through schools.  An SBC apprentice would soon lead on this 
work and engage and expand on what had been carried out so far. 
 
In response to a question, the Economy and Community Services Manager 
explained that there were around five or six FTE working with  89 voluntary groups 
in Swale, with further expert advice received from other departments.  
 
A Member welcomed the Policy but raised concern with the skills that were needed 
to be a trustee on an organisation and suggested that training was necessary to 
allow business skills to be learnt.  He suggested SBC staff and Councillors be 
encouraged to volunteer and opportunities for this needed to be increased.  He 
questioned the accuracy of figures on page 31 of the report and suggested the 
figures should be higher. 
 
A Member considered that finding new volunteers was an issue.  He suggested that 
this was a communications problem. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Localism acknowledged the need for trustees and that 
they were a crucial part in the volunteering sector.  He advised that there would be 



Policy Development and Review Committee 3 September 2014  

 

- 172 - 

training opportunities for trustees in the future, along with the introduction of 
mentoring.  He advised that SBC was able to promote and facilitate volunteering 
opportunities and provide good publicity, and to ensure that the capacity for 
volunteers to run their organisations was there.   
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed that the Committee recommended that 
Cabinet ensured that the Trustee Network was rolled-out in October 2014; that 
trustee training be developed; the figures in the report be updated; and more 
publicity, to include who to contact, further information, and  Swale  Councillor and 
officer volunteer numbers. 
 
The Chairman welcomed identifying the volunteering figures within SBC, he 
advised that the Trustee Network was scheduled to be rolled-out in October 2014, 
and that the Cabinet Member for Localism had reported that training would be 
available for trustees. 
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that some trustee 
training had already been carried out and a Trustee Week would be held in 
November 2014 and this would be advertised to voluntary groups via press 
releases, social media and network groups.  She also explained that there was a lot 
of information relating to volunteering opportunities online. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Localism and the Economy and 
Community Services Manager for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that the figures in the 
report be updated; and there be more publicity, to include who to contact, 
further information, and  Swale  Councillor and officer volunteer numbers. 
 

212 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Policy and Performance Officer drew attention to the Committee Work 
Programme.  Discussion ensued on the timing and potential length of discussion on 
the proposed items.  In particular, Members were concerned that sufficient time be 
given to the item on Planning Enforcement Strategy and Service Charter and that 
this be the sole substantive agenda item at a future meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


